

Renée E. Rothauge, Bar No. 903712
RRothauge@perkinscoie.com
Julia E. Markley, Bar No. 000791
JMarkley@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor
Portland, Oregon 97209-4128
Telephone: +1.503.727.2000
Facsimile: +1.503.727.2222

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr., *pro hac vice*
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213.229.7000
Facsimile: 213.229.7520

Joshua D. Dick, *pro hac vice*
jdick@gibsondunn.com
555 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415.393.8200
Facsimile: 415.374.8451

*Attorneys for Defendants Chevron Corporation and
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON

COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORP., SHELL PLC F.K.A.
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL
U.S.A., INC., EQUILON ENTERPRISES
LLC DBA SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US, BP
PLC, BP AMERICA, INC., BP PRODUCTS
NORTH AMERICA, INC., CHEVRON
CORP., CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,
CONOCOPHILLIPS, MOTIVA

Case No. 3:23-cv-01213-YY

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 10 |
| II. LEGAL STANDARD..... | 13 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 13 |
| A. Diversity Jurisdiction Exists Because The Sole Oregon Defendant Was Fraudulently Joined And Procedurally Misjoined. | 13 |
| 1. Defendants’ Right Of Removal To Federal Court Cannot Be Defeated By Fraudulent Joinder. | 14 |
| 2. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Predicated On Alleged Misrepresentation. | 16 |
| 3. Plaintiff Does Not Allege Any Misrepresentation Or Similar Conduct By Space Age, Dooming Its Claims Under Its Own Theory. | 17 |
| 4. The Record As A Whole Further Confirms That Plaintiff’s Claims Against Space Age Obviously Fail. | 24 |
| 5. In Addition To Being Fraudulently Joined, Space Age Was Procedurally Misjoined. | 28 |
| B. This Court Also Has Jurisdiction Under The <i>Grable</i> Doctrine And The Federal Officer Removal Statute. | 31 |
| 1. This Action Was Properly Removed Under The <i>Grable</i> Doctrine. | 32 |
| 2. This Action Was Properly Removed Under The Federal Officer Removal Statute. | 35 |
| 3. Defendants Are Not Precluded From Raising Arguments Under The <i>Grable</i> Doctrine Or Federal Officer Removal. | 40 |
| C. This Action Is Removable Because Plaintiff’s Claims Are Necessarily And Exclusively Governed By Federal Law By Virtue Of Our Constitutional Structure. | 45 |
| D. This Court Should Not Award Plaintiff Attorney’s Fees..... | 46 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allen v. Boeing Co.</i> , 784 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2015) | 11 |
| <i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... | 44 |
| <i>Ames v. Kansas ex rel. Johnston</i> , 111 U.S. 449 (1884)..... | 35 |
| <i>Anglada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 5196710 (D. Nev. Oct. 21, 2011) | 29 |
| <i>Ashworth v. Albers Med., Inc.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D. W. Va. 2005)..... | 29 |
| <i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020) | 37, 39 |
| <i>Benjamin v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 185 Or. App. 444 (2002)..... | 26 |
| <i>Bertrand v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 539 (D. Minn. 1982)..... | 42 |
| <i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Illinois Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)..... | 41 |
| <i>Boyer v. Snap-On Tools Corp.</i> , 913 F.2d 108 (3d Cir. 1990)..... | 15 |
| <i>Cavallini v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 1995) | 24 |
| <i>Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co. v. Schwyhart</i> , 227 U.S. 184 (1913)..... | 15 |
| <i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022) | 10, 40 |
| <i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022) | 42 |
| <i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)..... | 20, 44 |
| <i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020) | 10, 33, 45 |

Cohens v. Virginia,
19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....44, 45

Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021).....43

Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022)10, 33, 34, 35, 45

Coyne v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 1999)15

DaCosta v. Novartis AG,
180 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Or. 2001)24

Dow Chem. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
832 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1987)43

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005).....13

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States,
2020 WL 5573048 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020).....37

Filla v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
336 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2003)15

Flood v. Just Energy Mktg. Corp.,
904 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2018).....41

Gentek Bldg. Prods, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,
491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007)24

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005).....12, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35

Graham v. Multnomah Cnty.,
158 Or. App. 106 (1999).....20

Grancare, LLC v. Thrower by and through Mills,
889 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2018)14, 15, 24

Greene v. Wyeth,
344 F. Supp. 2d 674 (D. Nev. 2004).....28, 29

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013).....35

Hamilton Materials, Inc. v. Dow Chem. Corp.,
494 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2007)23

Hardy v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,
681 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1982)42

Hinrichs v. Burwell,
2021 WL 1341083 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 23, 2021).....29

Hoffman v. May,
313 Fed. App’x 955 (9th Cir. 2009)23

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972).....45

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987).....44

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....34

Jose v. M/V Fir Grove,
765 F. Supp. 1024 (D. Or. 1991)32

Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,
951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020)39

Legg v. Wyeth,
428 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005)13, 14

In re Light Cigarettes Mktg. Sales Pracs. Litig.,
691 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D. Me. 2010)42

Lussier v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.,
518 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2008)46

Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC,
715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013)33

Mantia v. Hanson,
190 Or. App. 412 (2003).....22

Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.,
546 U.S. 132 (2005).....46

Mashiri v. Dep’t of Educ.,
724 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2013)44

Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020).....43

Mayorga v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
302 F. App’x 748, 749 (9th Cir. 2008)24

Mays v. Deschutes Cnty.,
2016 WL 6824377 (D. Or. Nov. 16, 2016).....31

McCabe v. Gen. Foods Corp.,
811 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1987)24, 30

Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....32

Montana v. United States,
440 U.S. 147 (1979).....43

Moore v. Elec. Boat Corp.,
25 F.4th 30 (1st Cir. 2022).....36

Morris v. Princess Cruises, Inc.,
236 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2001)23, 24

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....32, 33, 34

Nat’l Review, Inc. v. Mann,
140 S. Ct. 344 (2019).....34, 35

Ortiz v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.,
2009 WL 737046 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2009).....33

Pacheco de Perez v. AT&T Co.,
139 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 1998)24

Palermo v. Letourneau Tech., Inc.,
542 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D. Miss. 2008).....29

Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore,
439 U.S. 322 (1979).....40

Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. District of Columbia,
522 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....43

Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps,
475 U.S. 767 (1986).....32, 33, 34

Pool Water Prods. v. Olin Corp.,
258 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001)40

In re Prempro Prods. Liab. Litig.,
591 F.3d 613 (10th Cir. 2010)15

Rattray v. City of Nat’l City,
51 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1994)33

Richards for Estate of Ferris v. U-Haul Int’l, Inc.,
2023 WL 4146185 (D. Or. June 22, 2023).....28

In re Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig.,
396 F. Supp. 3d 893 (N.D. Cal. 2019)14

Roybal v. City of Albuquerque,
2009 WL 1329834 (D.N.M. Apr. 28, 2009).....42

Schur v. L.A. Weight Loss Ctrs., Inc.,
577 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2009)15

Sutton v. Davol, Inc.,
251 F.R.D. 500 (E.D. Cal. 2008)28, 29

Syverson v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.,
472 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007)40, 41, 42, 43

Tapscott v. MS Dealer Serv. Corp.,
77 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1996)29

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008).....41

Tennessee v. Union & Planters’ Bank,
152 U.S. 454 (1894).....45

Theme Promotions, Inc. v. News Am. Mktg. FSI,
546 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2008)22

Travis v. Irby,
326 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 2003)15

Underwood v. 1450 SE Orient, LLC,
2019 WL 1245805 (D. Or. Jan. 28, 2019)30

United Comput. Syst., Inc. v. AT&T Corp.,
298 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2002)15, 16, 24

United States v. Shell Oil Co.,
294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002)37

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007).....35, 36

Wecker v. Nat’l Enameling & Stamping Co.,
204 U.S. 176 (1907).....15, 31

Wilson v. Republic Iron & Steel Co.,
257 U.S. 92 (1921).....15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 114

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 133113, 45

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)13

28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)14

| | |
|---|----|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)(2) | 30 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(2)..... | 39 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(2)(A) | 28 |
| ORCP 28A | 28 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 2 Cong. Rec. 4987 (1874)..... | 45 |
| City of Portland and Multnomah County, <i>Local Action Plan on Global Warming</i> (Apr. 2001)..... | 26 |
| Michael G. Collins, <i>The Unhappy History of Federal Question Removal</i> , 71 Iowa L. Rev. 717 (1986)..... | 45 |
| Multnomah County, <i>Multnomah County Resource Conservation Report 2020</i> | 21 |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 29, cmt. i..... | 43 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B, cmt. f (1979)..... | 19 |
